

City of Clatskanie 75 S Nehalem St PO BOX 9 Clatskanie, OR 97016 Office: 503-728-2622

Fax: 503-728-3297

Scout Lake Access Permit

Name:	Address:	
Phone:	Driver's License:	License Plate:
Vehicle Make/Model/Year/Co	olor	
Car Insurance company/Policy	y #:	
Number of Persons in your Pa	urty	
Key #:Ke	ey Deposit (\$20)	
Date Permit Issued:	Date Permit Expires:	Date Key Returned:
Inc., Evenson Logging Comp same from all claims resultin	oany, and the City of Clatskanie, from any ang g while traveling on private land to or from s should I violate these requirements. Viola	release and hold harmless Evenson Timberland Agency nd all injury or damage however slight and will defend Scout Lake. I understand I may be prosecuted or issued tion of any Rules and Regulations may result in the
Signature of Applicant:		
City Approval by:		_
L:\Common\Scout Lake\Scou	t Lake Access Permit 2019	Updated April 2019

SCOUT LAKE AREA – RULES & REGULATIONS

THE CITY OF CLATSKANIE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO RESTRICT USE AT ANY TIME DUE TO FIRE SEASON CONDITIONS OR OVERCROWDING. IN ORDER TO PROTECT SCOUT LAKE AS A PRIMITIVE CAMPING AREA. VISITORS MUST OBEY THE FOLLOWING.

- 1. Scout Lake keys are only to be issued to those with an address within the 97016-zip code.
- 2. Scout Lake keys are NOT issued after 4:30 p.m.
- 3. Scout Lake is primarily a day use facility and closes at 8:00 p.m. daily.
- 4. **Overnight Camping** is by permit only and is limited to a maximum of five (5) consecutive days. Campers should observe quiet hours from 10:00 p.m. 7:00 a.m.
- 5. **Campfires** are permitted in camp stoves or fireplaces only, and must be supervised at all times. Campfires must be extinguished before the user(s) leave the Scout Lake Area. At the discretion of the State Forestry Department, fires may be restricted due to high fire hazard conditions.
- 6. Alcoholic Beverages are prohibited.
- 7. **Visitors must stay within the Scout Lake area** and shall not enter adjoining timberlands or active logging areas.
- 8. Removal of ALL debris and garbage is required.
- 9. **Fireworks** are prohibited.
- 10. **Motorized vehicles** are only allowed on designated roads and must travel at speeds of ten (10) miles per hour or less.
- 11. Weapons shall not be loaded or discharged at any time.
- 12. **NO HUNTING** is allowed at Scout Lake or camping for hunting.
- 13. **Pets** are allowed on leash only. Horses and other large animals are not allowed. Owners are responsible for picking up after their pets.
- 14. Access Key must be returned to Clatskanie City Hall by 5:00 p.m. on the date this permit expires. Each gate shall be locked upon entering and upon exiting by each party.
- 15. Operation of concessions is not allowed expect by special permission.
- 16. Vandalism or removal of any flora, fauna or park structures is prohibited.
- 17. **Fishing** is only allowed by valid State of Oregon fishing license and regulations. Catch and release and use of barbless hooks are encourage. The maximum catch per person per day is five (5) fish, 8 inch (8") minimum length.
- 18. **ONE** vehicle per permit.

I have read, understand and agree to the Rules and Regulations and will release and hold harmless Evenson Timberland Agency, Inc., Evenson Logging Company, and the City of Clatskanie, from any and all injury or damage however slight and will defend same from all claims resulting while traveling on private land to or from Scout Lake. I understand I may be prosecuted or issued a citation under applicable laws should I violate these requirements. Violation of any Rules and Regulations may result in the forfeiture of any and all deposits.

Signature of Applicant:		
City Approval by:		